(25) Segment reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8 operating segments are identified based on the way information is

reported internally to the chief operating decision maker and regularly reviewed to make

decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance. Within the

ADVA Optical Networking group, management decisions are based on pro forma operating

results. Pro forma financial information excludes non-cash charges related to share-based

compensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related

intangible assets. Additionally, from Q3 2017 onwards expenses related to restructuring measures

are not included. Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate line

item and not deducted from research and development expenses.

32

Segment information on March 31, 2018 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma

financial

information

Intangible assets

from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation

expenses

Restructuring

costs

Disclosure of R&D

expenses

Consolidated

financial

information

Revenues 120,538   120,538

Cost of goods sold -76,275 -867 - -15 -205   -77,362

Gross profit 44,263 -867 - -15 -205   43,176

Gross margin 36.7%   35.8%

Selling and marketing expenses -15,348 -480 - -108 -35   -15,971

General and administrative expenses -8,853 - - -85 -31   -8,969

Research and development expenses -27,882 - - -140 -697 7,973 -20,746

Income from capitalization of

development expenses
7,973 - - - - -7,973 -

Other operating income 2,139 - - - - - 2,139

Other operating expenses -53 - - - - - -53

Operating income 2,239 -1,347 - -348 -968 - -424

Operating margin 1.9%   0.4%

Segment assets 362,558 28,516 67,186 - - - 458,260

Segment information on March 31, 2017 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma

financial

information

Intangible assets from

acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation

expenses

Restructuring

costs

Disclosure of R&D

expenses

Consolidated

financial

information

Revenues 141,835 - - - - - 141,835

Cost of goods sold -95,712 -570 - -15 - - -96,297

Gross profit 46,123 -570 - -15 - - 45,538

Gross margin 32.5%   32.1%

Selling and marketing expenses -15,939 -212 - -84 - - -16,235

General and administrative expenses -8,177 - - -83 - - -8,260

Research and development expenses -27,324 - - -176 - 10,748 -16,752

Income from capitalization of development

expenses
10,748 - - - - -10,748 -

Other operating income 1,535 - - - - - 1,535

Other operating expenses -325 - - - - - -325

Operating income 6,641 -782 - -358 - - 5,501

Operating margin 4.7%   3.9%

Segment assets 409,276 13,413 41,127 - - - 463,816

33

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q1

2018

Q1

2017

Revenues

Germany 29,940 34,366

Rest of Europe,

Middle East and Africa 34,720 36,821

Americas 41,297 62,848

Asia-Pacific 14,581 7,800

 120,538 141,835

(in thousands of EUR) Mar. 31,

2018

Dec. 31,

2017

Non-current assets

Germany 113,680 113,186

Rest of Europe,

Middle East and Africa 16,102 16,221

Americas 82,532 85,433

Asia-Pacific 2,154 2,185

 214,468 217,025

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the customers.